(conservative, reference, progressive, progressive+) for the most promising operational strategy are:

 doubling of the required volume on the intra-day market (ID double volume),

 doubling of the required volume on the aFRR market (aFRR double volume) and

 doubling of the required volumes on both the intraday and aFRR markets (ID & aFRR double

volume).

In addition, the impact on the business case under the most promising operational algorithm has been

investigated for a doubling of the hydrogen market size in 2030 and 2040. This reduces the risk of

overproduction of hydrogen compared to the hydrogen demand in the market.

3.8.2.2 Parameter variations

Variations in the assumptions of cost parameters have also been performed to identify their impact on

the business case of the electrolyser. The reference and minimum and maximum values for the analysed

parameters are summarised in Table 3.9. Note that the electricity market prices are not included in the

sensitivity analysis as these are varied as part of the energy market scenarios (Conservative, Reference,

Progressive and Progressive+).

Table 3.9: Input values for parameter sensitivity analysis

Parameter Unit Reference34 value Value min35 Value max36

CAPEX equipment €/kW 400 600 200

OPEX equipment % CAPEX 2 3 1

Transport tariff €/MWh 27,120 40,680 13,560

ELY system efficiency kWh/kg 49.0 53.9 44.1

WACC % 4 6 2

Contract capacity tariff €/MW/y 21,720 32,580 10,860

Storage cost €/kg 8.0 12.6 4.2

34 Report Activity 3, Task 1

35 DNV GL, generally -50% from reference values

36 DNV GL, generally +50% from reference values

TSO2020 – Activity 3 – Report Task 3  Page 36

H2 price  €/kg 3.3 – 4.437 1.90 6.45

4 RESULTS & SENSITIVITY

The results of the basic analysis (analysis with basic assumptions as highlighted in section 3.8.1) are

discussed in section 4.1. Sensitivity calculations have been performed for market circumstances (see

section 4.2) and for technology parameters (see section 4.3), as described in section 3.8.2.

4.1 Results basic analysis

Calculations of the business case of the electrolyser have been made using the dispatch optimiser with

the basic assumptions for the six bidding strategies described in section 3.2, each under all four

scenarios. The scenarios are not based on the performance of the electrolyser but based on assumptions

[…]

The improvement of the NPV by doubling the ID market volume is about twice as high as the

improvement of doubling the volume of the aFRR market in all four scenarios except for the

Reference scenario. For this scenario the improvement is slightly less.

4.3 Sensitivity: Parameters

Uncertainty in the results occurs due to the difficulty to predict future values for the input parameters

like the expected efficiency of the electrolyser in 2030. Assumptions regarding values assigned to

parameters impact the outcomes. This section analyses the sensitivity for selected cost and benefit

parameters on the NPVs obtained for strategy 3b for the four scenarios. The sensitivity ranges for the

different varied parameters go from 50% lower to 50% higher values compared to the basic

assumptions, except for the electrolyser efficiency (see also section 3.8.2.2). For the latter, a 10% lower

and higher efficiency has been assumed. Table 4-4 summarises the reference values of the selected

parameters together with their minimum and maximum values used for the sensitivity analysis.

Table 4-4: Assumptions for sensitivity cases with minimum and maximum values.

Parameter Unit Reference value Minimum value Maximum value

CAPEX equipment €/kW 400 200 600

OPEX equipment % CAPEX 2 1 3

ELY system efficiency kWh/kg 49.0 44.1 53.9

WACC % 4 2 6

Transport tariff €/MW/y 27,120 13,560 40,680

Contract capacity tariff €/MW/y 21,720 10,860 32,580

Storage cost €/kg 8.00 4.20 12.60

H2 price €/kg 3.3 – 4.4 1.9 5.7

For each parameter value (reference, max, min) the NPV is calculated. This results in a Tornado diagram

that provides insight into the impact on the NPV for variations per parameter. The parameters are then

sorted from highest to lowest impact on the NPV. Note that for some of the parameters, a minimum

value leads to a better NPV result and for the other parameters to worse NPV results. This also applies to

the maximum values of the parameters. To show consistency and avoid confusion, in the Tornado

TSO2020 – Activity 3 – Report Task 3  Page 43

diagrams the sensitivity values, as presented in Table 4-4, have been divided into values that have a